PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice to Water Users

(Pursuant to Section 85-2-307, MCA)

The following application has been submitted to renew a temporary authorization for change.

NEW EVIDENCE OF ADVERSE EFFECT TO OTHER WATER RIGHTS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING BY NOVEMBER 5, 2024. MAIL THE EVIDENCE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION, PO BOX 201601, HELENA, MT 59620-1601.

ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS APPLICATION SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES REGIONAL OFFICE, 2273 BOOT HILL COURT, SUITE 110, BOZEMAN, MT 59715-7249 PHONE: 406-586-3136 FAX: 406-587-9726.

Application Number: 43A 30052172

Applicant: **505 VENTURES LLC** DEPT 35 PO BOX 2652 MENLO PARK, CA 94026

WATER RIGHT NUMBER(S) BEING CHANGED

Water Right Type	Water Right Number	Priority I	Date
STATEMENT OF CLAIM	43A 33116-00	SEPTEM	1BER 14, 1898
Historical Flow Rate: 3.6 CFS	Historical Consump	tive Volume:	13.43 AC-FT
	Historical Diverted		640.90 AC-FT
STATEMENT OF CLAIM	43A 33117-00	APRIL 18, 1895	
Historical Flow Rate: 2.5 CFS	Historical Consump	tive Volume:	3.57 AC-FT
	Historical Diverted \	/olume:	757.00 AC-FT
STATEMENT OF CLAIM	43A 33119-00	JUNE 2	0, 1903
Historical Flow Rate: 2. CFS	Historical Consump Historical Diverted		
STATEMENT OF CLAIM	43A 33121-00	JUNE 2	20, 1905
Historical Flow Rate: 16.25 CFS	Historical Consum Historical Diverted		77.76 AC-FT 1,971.10 AC-FT
STATEMENT OF CLAIM	43A 33122-00	JUNE 1	1, 1893
Historical Flow Rate: 224.4 GPM	Historical Consum Historical Diverted		
STATEMENT OF CLAIM	43A 33123-00	JUNE 1	, 1888
Historical Flow Rate: 421.9 GPM	Historical Consum Historical Diverted		
STATEMENT OF CLAIM	43A 33123-01	JUNE 1	, 1888
Historical Flow Rate: 197.5 GPM	Historical Consum Historical Diverted		
STATEMENT OF CLAIM	43A 33124-00	APRIL	15, 1891
Historical Flow Rate: 1.72 CFS	Historical Consum Historical Diverted		
STATEMENT OF CLAIM	43A 33125-00	APRIL	30, 1889
Historical Flow Rate: 1.36 CFS	Historical Consum Historical Diverted		11.37 AC-FT 412.00 AC-FT
STATEMENT OF CLAIM	43A 33125-01	33125-01 APRIL 30, 1889	
Historical Flow Rate: 287. GPM	Historical Consum Historical Diverted		19.14 AC-FT 193.90 AC-FT

JULY 25, 2024 43A 30052172

STATEMENT OF CLAIM	43A 33126-00	JUNE 22, 1904	
Historical Flow Rate: 2.56 CFS	Historical Consum	ptive Volume: 8.50 AC-FT	
	Historical Diverted	Volume: 309.20 AC-FT	
STATEMENT OF CLAIM	43A 33126-01	01 JUNE 22, 1904	
Historical Flow Rate: 1.19 CFS	Historical Consum	ptive Volume: 15.30 AC-FT	
	Historical Diverted	Volume: 146.10 AC-FT	
STATEMENT OF CLAIM	43A 33128-00	JUNE 1, 1884	
Historical Flow Rate: 193. GPM	Historical Consum	ptive Volume: 3.55 AC-FT	
	Historical Diverted	Volume: 129.40 AC-FT	
STATEMENT OF CLAIM	43A 33128-01	JUNE 1, 1884	
Historical Flow Rate: 90. GPM	Historical Consum	ptive Volume: 5.46 AC-FT	
	Historical Diverted	Volume: 60.60 AC-FT	

PAST USE OF WATER

HISTORICALLY WATER WAS DIVERTED AT 9.48 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) FROM APRIL 15 TO MAY 14, AND 34.33 CFS FROM MAY 15 TO OCTOBER 15, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FLOOD IRRIGATION WITH THE MOST SENIOR PRIORITY DATE OF JUNE 1, 1884. THE PLACES OF USE ARE CONTAINED WITHIN 350 ACRES GENERALLY LOCATED IN SECTIONS 2,3,4, AND 5; ALL LOCATED IN T01N, R08E, PARK COUNTY, AND SECTIONS 33 AND 34, T02N, R08E, PARK COUNTY. APPLICANT IS CHANGING ALL WATER RIGHTS ASSOCIATED TO THE HISTORIC PLACE OF USE; THE HISTORIC PLACE OF USE WILL NOT BE IRRIGATED BY ANY OTHER WATER RIGHT. THE SEVEN POINTS OF DIVERSION (POD) ARE GENERALLY LOCATED IN: NWNWNW OF SECTION 3, NENENW OF SECTION 3, NENENW OF SECTION 3, NENENW OF SECTION 4, NENENE OF SECTION 5, AND NENWNE OF SECTION 5, T01N, R08E, PARK COUNTY; AND NESESW OF SECTION 31, T02N, R08E, PARK COUNTY. THE ENTIRE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED 6 MILES WEST OF CLYDE PARK, MT.

PROPOSED CHANGE

THIS APPLICATION IS TO RENEW A TEMPORARY CHANGE. THE TEMPORARY CHANGE WAS ORIGINALLY ISSUED ON 01/23/2013 FOR A PERIOD OF TEN YEARS AND AUTHORIZED THE CHANGE OF A PORTION OF WATER RIGHTS 43A 33116-00, 43A 33117-00, 43A 33119-00, 43A 33121-00, 43A 33122-00, 43A 33123-00, 43A 33123-01, 43A 33124-00, 43A 33125-00, 43A 33125-01, 43A 33126-00, 43A 33126-01, 43A 33128-00, and 43A 33128-01. A CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE AND PURPOSE OF USE OF A PORTION OF THE ABOVE RIGHTS WAS AUTHORIZED OCTOBER 15. THE CHANGED PLACE OF USE INCLUDES BRACKETT CREEK FROM THE MOST UPSTREAM POINT OF DIVERSION, ALSO CALLED POD #1 OR THE BIG DITCH, IN THE NESESW OF SECTION 31, T02N, R08E, PARK COUNTY, TO A POINT FOUR MILES DOWNSTREAM IN THE NENWNE OF SECTION 02, T01N, R08E, PARK COUNTY, WITH ALL PROPERTY ADJACENT TO THE CREEK IN THE PROTECTED REACH BEING OWNED BY THE APPLICANT. THE RENEWAL PERIOD REQUESTED IS AN ADDITIONAL 10 YEARS.

PUBLISHED IN: BOZEMAN DAILY CHRONICLE AND LIVINGSTON ENTERPRISE ON AUGUST 7, 2024.